

CV-21-581

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity
as the Secretary of State of Arkansas; and
SHARON BROOKS, BILENDA
HARRIS-RITTER, WILLIAM LUTHER,
CHARLES ROBERTS, JAMES SHARP,
and J. HARMON SMITH, in their official
capacities as members of the Arkansas State
Board of Election Commissioners,

APPELLANTS

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF ARKANSAS, ARKANSAS UNITED,
DORTHA DUNLAP, LEON KAPLAN,
NELL MATTHEWS MOCK, JEFFREY
RUST, and PATSY WATKINS,

APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, HONORABLE WENDEL GRIFFEN
PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 60CV-21-3138

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Jess Askew III (Ark. Bar 86005)
KUTAK ROCK LLP
124 West Capitol Avenue, Ste 2000
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3740
Telephone: (501) 975-3141
Facsimile: (501) 975-3001
jess.askew@kutakrock.com

Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
POINTS ON APPEAL.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard Of Review	16
II. Sovereign immunity is inapplicable because appellees allege facts showing that the challenged provisions are unconstitutional and seek only equitable relief.....	16
III. Rule 2(a)(10) allows for only a narrow appeal on the question of sovereign immunity; it does not authorize a full merits review.....	18
IV. Even if Rule 2(a)(10) authorized a full review of the merits, Appellants are not broadly entitled to <i>de novo</i> review, or review of evidence outside the appellees’ pleadings.....	20
V. Even if the court were to reach beyond sovereign immunity, the circuit court’s decision denying the motion to dismiss must be affirmed.....	24
a. The circuit court did not err in declining to decide the proper legal standard on the merits at this early stage in the proceedings.....	24
b. Appellees state cognizable claims that each of the challenged provisions impairs or forfeits the fundamental right to vote as guaranteed by the Arkansas Constitution.....	26
c. Appellees state a cognizable claim that Act 728 abridges the fundamental rights to free speech and assembly.....	39
d. Appellees state cognizable claims that the Challenged Provisions violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	41
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46

POINTS ON APPEAL

- I. Appellants bring this appeal under Rule of Appellate Procedure-Civil 2(a)(10), which allows for interlocutory appeals of motions to dismiss based on the defense of sovereign immunity, but sovereign immunity is inapplicable here, where Appellees claim the challenged laws are unconstitutional and seek only equitable relief.**

Martin v. Haas, 2018 Ark. 283, 556 S.W.3d 509.

Monsanto Co. v. Ark. State Plant Bd., 2019 Ark. 194, 576 S.W.3d 8.

- II. Appellants incorrectly attempt to expand Rule 2(a)(10)'s narrow scope, which applies only to the purely legal question of sovereign immunity, to obtain a full merits review of the order denying their motion to dismiss.**

Monsanto Co. v. Ark. State Plant Bd., 2019 Ark. 194, 576 S.W.3d 8.

Williams v. McCoy, 2018 Ark. 17, 535 S.W.3d 266.

- III. Even if Rule 2(a)(10) authorized a full review of the merits of the order denying the motion to dismiss, Appellants' contention that the merits of their Rule 12(b)(6) arguments must be reviewed *de novo* is incorrect as a matter of law.**

Ark. Dept. of Fin. & Admin. v. Lewis, 2021 Ark. 213, 633 S.W.3d 770.

Monsanto Co. v. Ark. State Plant Bd., 2019 Ark. 194, 576 S.W.3d 8.

- IV. Even if Rule 2(a)(10) authorized a full review of the merits of the order denying the motion to dismiss, the circuit court's decision must be affirmed.**

- a. The circuit court correctly found that it was premature to decide on a motion to dismiss which legal standard will apply to the merits of the constitutional claims.**

Jegley v. Picado, 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002).

Duke v. Cleland, 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993).

- b. Appellees pleaded sufficient facts alleging that each of the four Challenged Provisions unconstitutionally impair or forfeit the fundamental, constitutional right to vote.**

Deitsch v. Tillery, 309 Ark. 401, 833 S.W.2d 760 (1992).

Jegley v. Picado, 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002).

- c. Appellees pleaded sufficient facts alleging that Act 728 abridges the fundamental, constitutional right to free speech and assembly.**

Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999).

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).

- d. Appellees pleaded sufficient facts alleging that the Challenged Provisions violate the Equal Protection Clause.**

Howton v. State, 2021 Ark. App. 86, 619 S.W.3d 29 (2021).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Dept. of Fin. & Admin. v. Lewis</i> , 2021 Ark. 213, 633 S.W.3d 767	16, 22, 23
<i>Ark. Dev. Fin. Auth. v. Wiley</i> , 2020 Ark. 395, 611 S.W.3d 493	19
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	40
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	41
<i>Deitsch v. Tillery</i> , 309 Ark. 401, 833 S.W.2d 760 (1992)	24, 29
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)	22, 26
<i>Howton v. State</i> , 2021 Ark. App. 86, 619 S.W.3d 29	43
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 632, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)	25
<i>Martin v. Haas</i> , 2018 Ark. 283, 556 S.W.3d 509	passim
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 2014 Ark. 427, 444 S.W.3d 844	30, 31
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641	40
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 422 (1988)	40
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Ark. State Plant Bd.</i> , 2019 Ark. 194, 576 S.W.3d 8	passim
<i>Potter v. City of Tontitown</i> , 371 Ark. 200, 264 S.W.3d 473 (2007)	23
<i>Thompson v. Ark. Social Servs.</i> , 282 Ark. 369, 669 S.W.2d 878 (1984)	25
<i>Williams v. McCoy</i> , 2018 Ark. 17, 535 S.W.3d 266	13, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-201(b)(1)12

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(24) 12, 39

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(7)(C)(i)39

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(8)41

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(b)(1).....12

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-308(f)34

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-40228

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-404(a)(2)(B)(ii).....9

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-404(a)(3)(A)(ii).....36

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-40628

Rules

Arkansas Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(1)24

Rule of Appellate Procedure–Civil 2(a)(10)..... 8, 13, 16

Miscellaneous

Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 19 31, 34

Ark. Const. art. II § 315

Ark. Const. art. II § 4 15, 39

Ark. Const. art. II § 6 15, 39

Ark. Const. art. III § 127

Ark. Const. art. III § 2..... 15, 26, 27, 29
HJR 1016 (2018)..... 32, 33
